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Charge
Le Hagul EZ est équipé d'une batterie au lithium rechargeable 
intégrée. Veuillez charger complètement la batterie avant 
d'utiliser le produit pour la première fois afin d'assurer un 
fonctionnement optimal.(alimentation CA 100-240 VAC, 50/60 
Hz, température de charge 0-45°C)

Veuillez nettoyer l'eau et la saleté du port de charge avant la charge.
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Description des voyants lumineux
Le corps du Hagul EZ contient des voyants LED pour indiquer l'état de l'appareil 
et le niveau de la batterie, leur emplacement et leur définition sont indiqués 
ci-dessous :

Deux voyants LED toujours allumés
Tous les voyants LED sont éteints
Voyant LED A pour indiquer
le rapport de vitesse

Voyant LED B pour indiquer
l'état de la batterie de l'appareil

Marche
Arrêt

Fonctionnement

Fonctionnement

Arrêt en cas de
batterie faible
Indication de
défaut

Deux voyants LED clignotant
lentement en rouge
Deux voyants LED clignotant
rapidement en rouge

Fréquence de clignotement 2 fois/S

Fréquence de clignotement 10 fois/S

LED A : Rouge pour la grande vitesse
Vert pour la vitesse basse 
LED B : Batterie  ≥ 70%, vert
70%>Batterie ≥ 30%, rouge
30%>Batterie ≥0%, clignotant rouge

Allumez l'alimentation, les deux 
lumières LED clignotent 
alternativement pendant 10 
secondes puis s'éteignent. 
Le voyant de l'adaptateur reste allumé.

indique que le voyant LED clignote régulièrement pendant l'indication.
indique que le voyant LED est toujours allumé pendant l'indication
indique que le voyant LED s’éteint.

Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B

Ａ B

Indicateur de 
l'état de charge

Deux lumières LED clignotent 
alternativementＡ B

Pour assurer une meilleure compréhension des informations sur le produit, des instructions et des précautions, 
assurez-vous de lire le manuel d’utilisation.Méthode de consultation ou de téléchargement:
1. Connectez-vous au site officiel de Sublue www.sublue.com et entrez sur la page de 
détails du produit, puis cliquez sur 
2. Téléchargez l'application SublueGo pour consulter des informations corrélatives. 
(1) Utilisez le navigateur du téléphone mobile pour scanner le code QR à droite
(2) Recherchez «SublueGo» dans le magasin d'applications pour télécharger l'application.
Actuellement compatible avec: système IOS, App Store, système Android, 
Google Play et Tencent App Store  
Nota: Il lance aux autres magasins d'applications de temps en temps sans préavis.

En cours de charg
C Charge terminée

PriseAdaptateur

Le produit ne doit être utilisé qu'après une familiarisation avec ses performances et une conn-
aissance complète de son fonctionnement dans un environnement aquatique absolument sûr.

Instructions d'utilisation

Élément 

Marche

Arrêt

Démarrage à
deux mains

Changement 
de vitesse

Méthode d’utilisation Illustration Remarques
Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage 
gauche et maintenez dessus pendant 2 s 

Haute vitesse par défaut à la 
mise sous tension

Arrêtez-vous en relâchant l'un 
des boutons de démarrage

Pas d’enregistrement de l’état 
de vitesse à chaque arrêt

Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons de 
démarrage gauche et droit avec les deux mains

Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage gauche et 
appuyez deux fois sur le bouton de démarrage droit 
dans un délai de 1 s pour terminer le changement

Arrêt automatique après 10 min sans opération

2 press

Bouton de 
démarrage

 gauche

Bouton de 
démarrage 
droit

Indica che il LED lampeggia regolarmente durante l'indicazione
Indica che il LED è sempre acceso durante l'indicazione
Indica che il LED è spento

Ricarica
Hagul EZ è dotato di una batteria al litio ricaricabile 
incorporata; si prega di caricare completamente la batteria 
prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima volta per garantirne 
il funzionamento regolare.(alimentazione CA 100-240VAC, 
50/60Hz, temperatura di carica 0-45°C)

Pulire l'acqua e la sporcizia dalla porta di ricarica
prima di caricarlo

Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo dopo aver acquisito familiarità con le sue prestazioni e la 
piena conoscenza del suo funzionamento in un ambiente acquatico assolutamente sicuro.

Istruzioni per l'uso

Voce

Avvio

Spegnimento

Avviamento a
due mani

Commutazione
del cambio di
velocità

Come operare Illustrazione Note
Premere il pulsante di avvio sinistro e tenerlo 
premuto per 2 secondi.

Marcia alta predefinita 
inserita

Arresto rilasciando uno 
qualsiasi dei pulsanti di avvio

Nessuna registrazione dello 
stato degli attrezzi per ogni 
arresto

Premere contemporaneamente i pulsanti di 
avvio destro e sinistro con entrambe le mani.

Premere il pulsante di avvio sinistro e premere il 
pulsante di avvio destro due volte in successione 
entro 1S per completare la commutazione.

Spegnimento automatico dopo 10 minuti di 
inattività
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2-mal

Descrizione delle spie luminose
Il corpo principale di Hagul EZ contiene indicatori LED che segnalano lo stato 
del dispositivo e il livello di potenza; la loro posizione e definizione sono 
riportate di seguito.

Due LED sempre accesi
Luci LED tutte spente
LED A per indicare la 
velocità di marcia

Il LED B indica lo stato di 
alimentazione del 
dispositivo

Avvio
Spegnimento

In funzione

In funzione

Spegnimento per
batteria scarica
Suggerimenti per
la risoluzione dei problemi

Due LED lampeggiano 
lentamente in rosso
Due LED che lampeggiano 
velocemente in rosso

Frequenza di lampeggio 2 volte/S

Frequenza di lampeggio 10 volte/S

LED A: rosso alta velocità
Verde a bassa velocità
LED B: Alimentazione ≥ 70% Verde
70%>Potenza ≥ 30% Rosso
30%>Potenza ≥0% Rosso lampeggiante

Quando è collegato con l’alimentazione, 
i due LED lampeggiano 
alternativamente per 10 secondi e poi si 
spengono, mentre l'indicatore 
dell'adattatore rimane acceso.

Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B

Ａ B

Indicazione dello stato 
di carica batteria

2 LED lampeggiano 
alternativamenteＡ B

Per garantire una comprensione più completa delle informazioni sul prodotto, delle istruzioni e delle 
precauzioni, assicurarsi di leggere il manuale utente. Metodo di consultazione o download: 
1. Accedere al sito Web ufficiale di Sublue www.sublue.com ,  entrare nella pagina dei 
dettagli del prodotto pertinente, fare clic su "Download" per trovare il manuale utente. 
2. Scaricare l'APP SublueGo per vedere informazioni correlate,
(1) Usare il browser mobile per scansionare il codice QR a destro
(2) Cercare "SublueGo" nell'App Store per scaricare l'APP.
Attualmente supporta: sistema IOS, App Store; Sistema Android, Google Play, 
App Store Tencent
Nota: Altri negozi di applicazioni vengono lanciati di tanto in tanto senza preavviso. 

Ricarica
La ricarica è completa

Presa
Adattatore

Pulsante di
avvio sinistro

Pulsante di
avvio destro

Indica que la luz LED parpadea regularmente durante el proceso de indicación  
Indica que la luz LED está siempre encendida durante el proceso de indicación
Indica que la luz LED está apagada

Carga
Hagul EZ tiene una batería de litio recargable incorporada. 
Antes de usarlo por primera vez, cargue completamente la 
batería para garantizar un uso sin problemas del producto.
(Fuente de alimentación de CA 100-240VCA, 50/60Hz, 
temperatura de carga 0-45℃)

Antes de cargar, limpie las manchas de agua y la 
suciedad en el puerto de carga.

Debe estar familiarizado con el rendimiento del producto en un entorno de agua absolutamente 
seguro y comprender perfectamente las operaciones antes de utilizarlo.

Instrucciones de funcionamiento
Ítem

Encendido

Apagado 

Operación de
arranque con
dos manos

Cambio de 
velocidad

Método de operación Icono Observaciones
Mantenga presionado el botón de inicio 
izquierdo durante 2s

El valor predeterminado es la 
marcha alta cuando se enciende

Suelte cualquiera de los botones 
de inicio para detener

El estado de la marcha no se 
registrará cada vez que se apague

Presione los botones de inicio izquierdo y 
derecho con ambas manos al mismo tiempo

Presione el botón de inicio izquierdo y 
presione el botón de inicio derecho dos veces 
dentro de 1s para completar el cambio
Se apagará automáticamente si no se 
realiza ninguna operación en 10min
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2-mal

Descripción de la luz indicadora
El Hagul EZ contiene indicadores LED para indicar el estado y el nivel de 
batería del equipo. Sus ubicaciones y definiciones son las siguientes:

Las dos luces LED siempre
están encendidas
Las dos luces LED están apagadas
La luz LED A muestra la
marcha de velocidad

La luz LED B muestra el
estado de la batería del equipo

Encender

Apagar

Funcionar

Funcionar

Deja de funcionar
con batería baja

Consejos de falla

Las dos luces LED parpadean
en rojo lentamente
Las dos luces LED parpadean
en rojo rápidamente

Frecuencia de parpadeo 2 veces/s

Frecuencia de parpadeo 10 veces/s

LED A: Marcha de alta velocidad   Rojo
Marcha de baja velocidad   Verde
LED B: Batería ≥70%  Verde
70%＞Batería ≥30%  Rojo
30%＞Batería ≥0%  Rojo parpadeante

Conecte la fuente de alimentación, las 
dos luces LED parpadean 
alternativamente durante 10S y luego se 
apagan. La luz indicadora del 
adaptador permanece encendida.

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B

Ａ B

Indicación de 
estado de carga

Las dos luces LED parpadean 
alternativamenteＡ B

Se recomienda encarecidamente leer el manual de usuario con el fin de conocer 
adecuadamente la información del producto, las instrucciones del  uso y las precauciones 
pertinentes. Forma de consulta o descarga: 
1. Inicie sesión en el sitio web oficial de Sublue: www.sublue.com e  ingrese en la página de 
detalles del producto correspondiente. Haga clic en ¨Descargar¨ para encontrar el 
manual de uso. 
2. Descargue la APP de SublueGo para consultar la información pertinente: 
(1) Escanee el código QR a la derecha con el navegador del móvil 
(2) Busque ¨SublueGo¨ en la tienda de aplicaciones para descargar la APP. 
Tiendas compatibles: Sistema de IOS: App store; Sistema de Android, Google Play, Yingyongbao de Tencent
Nota: Se lanzarán en otras tiendas de aplicaciones en cualquier momento sin aviso adicional.  

Cargand
Carga completa

Enchufe
Adaptador

Botón de
inicio

izquierdo

Botón de
inicio
derecho

Indica que a luz LED pisca regularmente durante o processo de indicação
Indica que a luz do LED está sempre acesa durante o processo de indicação
Indica que a luz do LED está apagada

Carregamento
A máquina Hagul EZ possui uma bateria de lítio recarregável 
integrada. Antes de usá-la pela primeira vez, carregue 
totalmente a bateria para garantir o uso normal do produto.
(fonte de alimentação CA 100-240VAC, 50/60Hz, temperatura 
de carregamento 0-45℃)

Limpe as manchas de água e sujeira na porta de 
carregamento antes de carregar.

Antes do uso formal, deve-se estar familiarizado com o desempenho do produto em um 
ambiente de água absolutamente seguro e dominar completamente todas as operações antes 
de começar a usá-lo.

Instruções de Operação
Item

Inicialização

Desligamento

Operação de 
partida de
duas mãos

Interruptor de 
velocidade

Método de operação Ícone Observação
Pressione o botão de partida esquerdo por 2 
segundos

Inicialização de alta velocidade 
padrão

Solte um dos botões de partida 
para parar

O status da opção não é registrado 
durante o desligamento

Pressione os botões de partida esquerdo e 
direito com as duas mãos

Pressione o botão de partida esquerdo e 
pressione o botão de partida direito duas vezes 
dentro de 1 segundo para completar a troca
Desligamento automático após 10 minutos 
de inatividade

PT

2 press

Descrição da luz indicadora
O corpo da máquina Hagul EZ contém luzes indicadoras LED para indicar o status 
do equipamento e o nível da bateria. Suas posições e definições são as seguintes:

Duas luzes LED estão sempre
acesas
Todas as luzes LED estão apagadas
A Luz LED A mostra a opção de
velocidade

A luz LED B mostra o status da 
bateria do equipamento

Inicialização

Desligamento

Funcionamento

Funcionamento

Parada de fun-
cionamento com
bateria fraca

Aviso de falha

Duas luzes LED piscando em 
vermelho lentamente

Duas luzes LED piscando em 
vermelho rapidamente

Frequência intermitente 2 vezes/s

Frequência intermitente 10 vezes/s

LED A：alta velocidade    vermelha
baixa velocidade    verde
LED B：bateria≥70% verde
70%＞bateria≥30%  vermelha
30%＞bateria≥0%  piscando em vermelho

Ligada a energia de alimentação, duas 
luzes LED piscam alternadamente por 10s 
e depois apagam. A luz indicadora do 
adaptador permanece acesa. 

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B

Ａ B

Indicação de 
estado de 
carregamento

Duas luzes LED piscam 
alternadamenteＡ B

Para garantir o compreendimento suficiente sobre as informações de produto, especificações de uso e 
precauções, por favor, leia a guia de uso para usuários. Jeito de pesquisa ou baixamento:  
1. Faça login no site oficial de Sublue www.sublue.com, acese na página de detalhe do 
produto respetivo, e clique em “Baixar”, já pode encontrar a guia de uso..
2. Baixar SublueGo APP e pesquisar pelas informações relativas. 
(1) Escanear o código QR na direita com o navegador do celular 
(2) Pesquisar “SublueGo” na loja de aplicativo para baixar o app.
Atualmente suporta: sistema IOS, APP store；sistema Android,  Google Play, loja de 
aplicativo de Tencent. 
Nota: As outras lojas de aplicativos serão abertas em tempo irregular sem  aviso prévio. 

Carregando
Carga

TomadaAdaptador

Botão de 
partida 

esquerdo

Botão de
partida 
direito

Aufladen
Der Hagul EZ verfügt über eine eingebaute Lithium-Batterie. 
Bitte laden Sie die Batterie vor der ersten Verwendung des 
Produkts vollständig auf, um einen reibungslosen Betrieb zu 
gewährleisten. (Wechselstrom 100-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 
Ladetemperatur 0-45°C)

Bitte reinigen Sie den Ladeanschluss vor dem Aufladen von Wasser und Schmutz.

Vor der Verwendung des Geräts sollte man sich mit seiner Funktionsweise vertraut gemacht 
und seine Bedienung in einer sicheren Wasserumgebung ausprobiert haben.

Bedienungsanleitung

Vorhaben

Einschalten

Abschalten

Beidehändiger 
Startbetrieb
Umschaltung-
der Geschwin-
digkeit

Bedienung Abbildung Bemerkungen
Linke Starttaste drücken und 2 
Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

Voreinstellung ist der 
Hochgeschwindigkeitsgang
Loslassen einer der Starttasten 
führt zum Stoppen

Gangstatus wird bei 
Abschaltung nicht gespeichert

Linke und rechte Starttaste gleichzeitig 
mit beiden Händen drücken
Linke Starttaste gedrückt halten und rechte 
Starttaste 2-mal hintereinander innerhalb 
von 1 Sek. drücken, um umzuschalten

Automatische Abschaltung nach 10 Minuten 
Inaktivität

DE

2-mal

Anzeigeleuchten
Das Gehäuse des Hagul EZ verfügt über LED-Anzeigen, die den Status des 
Geräts und die Leistungsstufe anzeigen. Die Position und Definition sind 
unten dargestellt:

Zwei LEDs leuchten ständig
Alle LEDs aus
LED A zeigt die Gangstufe
der Geschwindigkeit an

LED B zeigt den Akku-Stand
des Geräts an

Einsschalten
Ausschalten

Im Betrieb

Im Betrieb

Außer Betrieb bei
niedrigem Akku-Stand
Tipps zur Behebung
der Störung

Zwei LEDs blinken langsam
rot

Zwei LEDs blinken schnell rot

Blinkfrequenz 2 Mal/S

Blinkfrequenz 10 Mal/S

LED A: Hohe Geschwindigkeit Rot
Niedrige Geschwindigkeit Grün
LED B: Akku ≥ 70% Grün
70%>Akku≥30% Rot
30%>Akku≥0% Rot blinkend

Schließen Sie die Stromversorgung 
an und die beiden LEDs blinken 
abwechselnd für 10 Sekunden und 
erlöschen dann. 
Die Adapteranzeige leuchtet ständig.

LED-Anzeige blinkt regelmäßig
LED-Anzeige leuchtet ständig  LED-Anzeige ist aus

Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B

Ａ B

Anzeige des 
Ladestatus

Zwei LEDs blinken 
abwechselndＡ B

Lesen Sie bitte unbedingt die Bedienungsanleitung durch, um ein umfassenderes Verständnis der 
Produktinformationen, Anweisungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu gewährleisten. Anfrage-oder Herunterladungs-
methode:
1. Melden Sie sich auf der offiziellen Webseite von Sublue: www.sublue.com an; rufen Sie die 
entsprechende Produktdetailseite auf und klicken Sie auf und klicken Sie auf „Herunterladen“, um 
die Gebrauchsanleitung zu finden.
2. Laden Sie die Anwendung SublueGo herunter, um verwandte Informationen abzufragen. 
(1) Verwenden Sie den Browser am Handy, um den QR-Code rechts zu scannen
(2) Suchen Sie im App-Store nach „SublueGo“, um die Anwendung herunterzuladen. 
Derzeit werden folgende Plattformen unterstützt: IOS-System, App Store; Android-System, Google 
Play, Tencent App Store 
Hinweis: Andere App-Stores werden von Zeit zu Zeit ohne vorherige Ankündigung eingeschaltet. 

In Charge
Die Aufladung

Die Steckdose
Adapter in

Linke
Starttaste Rechte Starttaste

La couleur du voyant change avec l'utilisation de l'appareil. Veuillez donc garder un œil sur le 
niveau de la batterie et veiller à revenir à l'air libre en fonction de la situation réelle.
Ne continuez pas à utiliser l'appareil et contactez le service après-vente SUBLUE ou un revendeur 
agréé dans les plus brefs délais lorsque le voyant lumineux indique une anomalie.
Ce produit est équipé d'une batterie au lithium intégrée (non amovible) et la description de l'option de 
batterie amovible dans le document « Avertissements et conseils » ne s'applique pas à ce produit.
Veuillez respecter strictement les réglementations en vigueur lors du transport ou du transport de 
ce produit par voie aérienne.

L'indicatore della batteria cambia colore man mano che il dispositivo viene utilizzato, quindi è bene tenere 
d'occhio il livello della batteria e fare attenzione a tornare in superficie a seconda della situazione reale.
Quando la spia indica un guasto, non continuare a utilizzare l'unità e contattare il prima possibile 
il servizio di assistenza SUBLUE o un rivenditore autorizzato.
Questo prodotto ha una batteria al litio incorporata (non rimovibile) e la descrizione dell'opzione della 
batteria rimovibile nel documento "Avvertenze e suggerimenti" non si applica a questo prodotto.
Quando si trasporta questo prodotto per via aerea o altre vie, attenersi scrupolosamente alle 
norme vigenti in materia.

El color del indicador de batería cambiará mediante el uso del equipo. Siempre preste atención 
al cambio de energía de la batería y regrese de acuerdo con la situación real.
Cuando el indicador muestra una falla, detenga su uso y comuníquese con el servicio posventa 
de SUBLUE o con los distribuidores designados lo antes posible.
Este producto tiene una batería de litio incorporada (no extraíble) y la descripción pertinente de la 
solución de batería extraíble en el documento "Advertencias y consejos" no se aplica a este producto.
Al transportar o viajar con este producto por vía aérea, siga estrictamente las indicaciones 
correspondientes.

A cor da luz indicadora mudará com o uso do equipamento, sempre preste atenção à 
mudança do nível da bateria e preste atenção ao retorno de acordo com a situação real.
Quando a luz indicadora indicar falha, pare de usar e entre em contato com o serviço 
pós-venda da SUBLUE ou com o agente designado o quanto antes.
O produto possui uma bateria de lítio integrada (não removível) e a descrição relevante da 
solução destacável da bateria no documento "Avisos e Advertências" não se aplica ao produto.
Ao transportar o produto por via aérea/marítima/terrestre, siga rigorosamente os regulamentos relevantes.

Die Batterieanzeige ändert ihre Farbe, wenn das Gerät benutzt wird. Behalten Sie bitte immer den 
Akku-Stand im Auge und kehren Sie ggfs. rechtzeitig ans Land zurück..
Wenn die Anzeige eine Störung anzeigt, nehmen Sie das Gerät bitte nicht weiter in Betrieb und wenden 
Sie sich so schnell wie möglich an den SUBLUE-Kundendienst oder einen Vertragshändler.
Dieses Produkt verfügt über eine fest eingebaute Lithium-Batterie (nicht herausnehmbar). Die 
Beschreibung der Option "herausnehmbare Batterie" im Dokument "Warnhinweise und Tipps" gilt 
nicht für dieses Produkt.
Wenn Sie dieses Produkt auf dem Luftweg transportieren oder mitführen, halten Sie sich bitte 
streng an die entsprechenden Vorschriften.

Led A Led B
Led A Led B

Led A Led BLed A Led B
Led A Led B



Charging
The Hagul EZ scooter is equipped with a built-in 
rechargeable lithium-ion battery. Before using the scooter 
for the first time, please fully charge the battery to ensure 
that it functions at optimum levels. (AC power supply: 
100-240VAC, 50/60 Hz, charging temperature: 0-45℃)

Before charging this device, please remove all water, stains, and/or dirt from the 
charging port.

Operation Instructions

EN

 Reading the Indicator Lights
The Hagul EZ is designed with LED indicators to track device conditions 
and battery power levels, and the meanings of each indicator setting are 
described below:

Both LED indicators are steadily on
All LED indicators are off

LED A shows the speed level

LED B represents the power level

Powered on
Powered off

Running

Running

Will stop running when
the power is low

Error alert

Both LED indicators are
flashing red slowly
Both LED indicators are 
flashing rapidly in red

Flashes 2 times per second

Flashes 10 times per second

LED A: High speed: Red
Low speed: Green
LED B: Green: power ≥ 70%
Solid red: 70%＞Power≥30%
Flashing red: 30%>Power≥0%

Connect to the power supply, and 
the two LED lights flash alternately 
for 10S before turning off. 
The adapter indicator remains on.

This means that the LED indicator flashes steadily 
This means that the LED indicator is steadily lit
This means that the LED indicator is off

Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B

Ａ B

Charging indicationThe two LED lights flash 
alternatelyＡ B

Before using the scooter, you should familiarize yourself with its use and performance in an 
absolutely safe aquatic environment to fully master its basic operations.

Command

Power on 

Power off

Two-hand 
activation

Switch
speed

Execution method Illustration Note
Press and hold the left start button for 2 
seconds

After powering on, the device will 
activate at high speed by default
Release either start button to stop 
the scooter

The default speed status will not be 
saved after the scooter has been 
powered off

Press and hold the left and right start 
buttons with either hand simultaneously
Press and hold the left start button, then 
double-press the right start button 
within one second to switch speeds

The scooter will be automatically 
powered off if left idle for 10 minutes 

2 press

To ensure a better understanding of product information, instructions and precautions, please be sure to read the 
user manual.Query or download method:
1. Log on to the official website of Sublue at www.Sublue.com and enter the relevantProduct
details page, click "download" to find the user manual. 
2. Download the SublueGo APP for more information,
(1)Scan the QR code on the right with your mobile browser
(2)Search "Sublue Go" on the app store and dow 
Currently supported: IOS system, App store; Android, Google play, Tencent app 
Note: Other application stores are launched irregularly , without notice. 

Left start button Right start button

Charging
Fully charged

SocketAdapter

충전
Hagul EZ에는 충전식 리튬 배터리가 내장되어 있으므로 제품의 원활한 
사용을 위해 처음 사용하기 전에 배터리를 완전히 충전하여 주십시오.
(AC 전원 100-240Vac, 50/60Hz, 충전 온도 0-45℃)

충전하기 전에 충전구의 물때와 오염 물질을 닦아주십시오..

정식으로 사용하시기 전에 반드시 안전한 수역 환경에서, 그 제품 성능을 숙지하고 그 모든 조작에 관한 
사항을 완전히 파악한 후에 사용하여 주십시오.

조작 설명

옵션

전원 켜기

전원 끄기

양손 작동 시동

속도 기어 전환

조작 방법 도시 비고

왼쪽 시동 버튼을 2초간 누릅니다.

양손으로 왼쪽 시동 버튼과 오른쪽 시동 버튼을 
동시에 누릅니다.
왼쪽 시동 버튼을 누르고 1초 내에 오른쪽 시동 
버튼을 두 번 연속으로 누르면 전환이 완료됩니다.

10분간 조작이 없으면 전원이 자동으로 꺼집니다.

시동 버튼 중 그 어느 한쪽의 버튼에서 
손을 떼면 바로 정지됩니다. 

전원이 꺼질 때에는 속도 기어 상태가 
기록되지 않습니다.

작동 시 기본 고속 기어
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두 번

표시등 설명
Hagul EZ 본체에는 설비 상태 및 전기량을 알려주는 LED 표시등이 
포함되어 있으며, 이들의 위치 및 그 정의는 다음과 같습니다.

두 개의 LED 표시등이 켜진 상태.
LED 표시등 모두 꺼짐
LED A 표시등 속도 기어 표시

LED B 표시등 설비 전기량 상태 표시

두 개의LED 표시등이  빨간색으로  천천히 깜박임.

두 개의LED 표시등이  빨간색으로 빠르게 깜박임.

전원 켜기

깜박임 주파수 2회/S

깜박임 주파수 10회/S

저전력 시
작동 정지
고장 안내

작동

작동

전원 끄기
LED A： 고속기어 빨간색  저속기어 초록색

전원을 연결하면 2개 LED가 교체로 
깜박이고 10S후 꺼지며 어댑터 표시등은 
켜진 상태를 유지

LED B： 전기량≥70% 초록색
70%＞전기량≥30%  빨간색
30%＞전기량≥0%  빨간색으로 깜박임

지시 과정 중에 LED 표시등이 규칙적으로 깜박임을 나타냅니다.
지시 과정 중에 LED 표시등이 켜진 상태를 나타냅니다.
LED 표시등이 꺼져 있음을 나타냅니다.

Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B

Ａ B

2개LED가 교체로 깜박임 충전 상태 표시Ａ B

제품 정보, 사용 설명 및 주의 사항을 더욱 충분히 이해하도록 보증하기 위하여, 사용자 메뉴얼을 반드시 
열람하십시오. 검색 또는 다운로드 방식：
1. Sublue 공식 사이트 www.sublue.com에 로그인하여 관련 제품 세부 페이지에 
진입하고 "다운로드"를 클릭하면 사용자 매뉴얼을 찾을 수 있습니다.  
2. SublueGo APP 검색 관련 정보를 다운로드
（1）휴대폰 브라우저로 우측 QR코드를 스캔
（2）앱스토어에서“SublueGo”를 검색하고APP를 다운로드 가능.
현재 지원：IOS시스템，App store；안드로이드 시스템，Google Play，텐센트앱
주：기타 앱스토어에 비정기적으로 온라인중이며 별도로 통보하지 않습니다.

충전�중
충전 완료

소켓어댑터

왼쪽 시동
 버튼

오른쪽 시동
버튼

充電
Hagul EZ には充電式のリチウムイオンバッテリーが内蔵されて
います。製品を安全に使用するため、初めて使用する際は必ずフ
ル充電の状態にしてください。 （AC 電源 100 ～ 240VAC、50/60Hz、
充電温度範囲 0 ～ 45℃）

充電する前に端子部分の水滴や汚れを除去してください。

充電中
充電完了

製品を使用する前に、必ず安全な水域で製品の性能を理解し、操作の練習を行ってから使用を開始し
てください。

操作説明

項目

電源を入れる

電源を切る

モーター起動

スピードギアの
切り替え

操作方法 図説 備考

左スタートボタンを 2 秒間長押しします

両手で左右のスタートボタンを同時に押します

左スタートボタンを押し、1 秒以内に右スター
トボタンを連続して 2 回押すと切り替わります

10 分間放置すると自動的に電源が切れます

いずれかのスタートボタ
ンを放すと停止します

電源が切れる直前のギアの
状態は記憶されまません

電源を入れた時、ギアは高
速になっています

本製品を使用する前にユーザーマニュアルをよく読み、操作方法や使用上の注意事項を十分に理解してからご
使用ください。サポートについては下記よりご確認ください。
１．Sublue 公式サイトの製品ページ (www.sublue.com) よりユーザーマニュアルをダウ
       ンロードしてください。
２．Sublue Go アプリをダウンロード
(1) 携帯で右の QR コードをスキャンする。
(2)AppStore で“SublueGo”を検索し、アプリをダウンロードする。
対応システム：iOS、App Store、Android システム、Google Play、Tencent App Store
注：その他の App Store は予告無しに公開されます。
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2回

左スタート
ボタン

右スタート
ボタン

コンセ
ント

アダプター

充電
小嗨獸 EZ 內置可充電鋰電池，首次使用前，請先將電池充滿電
以確保產品的順利使用。（交流電源 100-240VAC,50/60Hz，充
電溫度 0-45℃）

充電前請清理充電孔處的水漬和髒汙。

充電中
充電完成

在正式使用前，應在絕對安全的水域環境下熟悉產品性能並完全掌握各項操作後方可開始使用。

操作說明

功能

開機

關機

雙手啟動運作

速度檔位切換

操作方法 圖示 備註

按下左啟動按鈕維持 2 秒

雙手同時按下左右啟動按鈕

按下左啟動按鈕，在 1 秒內連續
按下兩次右啟動按鈕完成切換

10 分鐘無操作自動關機 每次關機不記錄檔位狀態

鬆開任意一個啟動按鈕即可停止

開機默認高速檔

為確保更充分的瞭解產品資訊、使用說明和注意事項，請務必閱讀說明書。查詢或下載方式：
1. 登錄 Sublue 官方網站 www.sublue.com，進入相關
    產品詳情頁，點擊「下載」即可找到使用手冊。
2. 下載 SublueGo APP 查詢相關資訊，

（1）使用手機掃描右側 QRCode      （2）APP 商店搜尋「SublueGo」即可下載
目前支援：IOS 系統，App store；Android 系統，Google Play
備註：其他 APP 商店不定期上線中，恕不另行通知。
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插座變壓器
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指示燈說明
小嗨獸 EZ 機身上包含用於顯示設備狀態及電量的 LED 指示燈，
他們的位置及意義如下所示：

LED 燈兩顆常亮 開機
LED 燈全部熄滅
LED A 燈顯示速度檔位

LED B 燈顯示設備電量
狀態

兩顆 LED 燈紅色慢閃爍
兩顆 LED 燈紅色快閃爍

閃爍頻率 2 次 / 秒
閃爍頻率 10 次 / 秒

低電量停止運行
故障提示

運行

運行
關機

LED A：高速檔 紅色      低速檔 綠色
LED B：電量≥70% 綠色
70%＞電量≥30%  紅色
30%＞電量≥0%  紅色閃爍

表示LED燈在指示過程中有規律的閃爍
表示LED燈在指示過程中常亮 表示LED燈熄滅

Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B
Ａ B

兩顆 LED 燈交替閃爍 連接電源，兩顆 LED 燈交替閃爍 10S 後熄滅
適配器指示燈保持常亮

充電狀態指示Ａ B

左啟動按鈕 右啟動按鈕

充电
小嗨兽 EZ 内置可充电锂电池，首次使用前，请先给电池充满电
以保证产品的顺利使用。（交流电源 100-240VAC,50/60Hz，充
电温度 0-45℃）

充电前请清理充电口处的水渍和脏污。

充电中
充电完成

在正式使用前，应在绝对安全的水域环境下熟悉产品性能并完全掌握各项操作后方可开始使用。

操作说明

项目

开机

关机

双手启动运行

速度挡位切换

操作方法 图示 备注

按下左启动按钮维持 2 秒

双手同时按下左右启动按钮

按下左启动按钮，在 1S 内连续按
下两次右启动按钮完成切换

10 分钟无操作自动关机 每次关机不记录挡位状态

松开任意一个启动按钮即可停止

开机默认高速挡

为保证更充分的了解产品信息、使用说明和注意事项，请务必阅读用户手册。查询或下载方式：
1. 登录 Sublue 官方网站 www.sublue.com，进入相关产品详情页，
     点击“下载”即可找到使用手册。
2. 下载 SublueGo APP 查询相关信息

（1）使用手机浏览器扫描右侧二维码   （2）应用商城搜索“SublueGo”即可下载 APP
目前支持：iOS 系统，App store；安卓系统，Google Play，腾讯应用宝
注：其他应用商城不定期上线中，恕不另行通知。

The color of the indicator light will change relative to power levels. Keep a close watch on the 
change in battery level and recharge them as needed.
If any error alert is shown by the indicator lights, please stop using the device and contact 
Suublue’s after-sales service department or a designated dealer as soon as possible.
This product is equipped with a built-in lithium-ion battery (non-detachable), and any 
suggestions for troubleshooting the the detachable battery in the "Warnings and Tips" section 
are not applicable to this product.
When this product is to be shipped or transported by air, the relevant regulations shall be 
strictly complied with.

설비를 사용할 때 전기량 표시등의 색상에 변화가 있을 수 있으니 배터리 전력량의 변화에 항상 유의하시고, 
실제 상황에 맞게 귀항할 수 있도록 주의를 기울여 주십시오.
표시등이 고장 났을 경우 계속하여 사용하지 마시고, 가능한 한 빨리 SUBLUE 회사의 A/S 또는 지정 
대리점에 연락하여 주시기 바랍니다.
본 제품에는 리튬 배터리(탈부착 불가)가 내장되어 있으며 "경고 및 알림" 파일의 배터리 분리 가능 방식에 
대한 그 관련 설명 사항은 본 제품에 적용되지 않습니다.
본 제품을 운송하거나 기내에서 이를 휴대할 때에는 그 관련 규정을 엄격히 준수하여 주십시오.

バッテリー残量は常に注意および確認しながら使用し、残量がなくなる前に必要に応じて陸上に
戻ってください。
異常警告が表示されるようになった場合には、使用を中止して Sublue もしくは購入店にご連絡ください。
本製品にはリチウムイオンバッテリーが内蔵されており、バッテリーは取外しできません。
輸送または飛行機に持ち込む際には、各航空会社の規定に従ってください。

隨著設備的使用電量指示燈會有顏色變化，請您隨時留意電池電量的變化，並根據實際情況注意返航。
當指示燈提示故障時請不要繼續使用，儘快聯繫 Sublue 公司售後或指定經銷商。

本產品內置鋰電池（不可拆卸），《警告和提示》說明中針對電池可拆卸方案的相關描述不適用於本產品。
運輸或航空攜帶本產品，請嚴格依據相關規定。

随着设备的使用电量指示灯会有颜色变化，请您时刻注意电池电量的变化，并根据实际情况注意返航。
当指示灯提示故障时请不要继续使用，尽快联系 Sublue 公司售后或指定经销商。

本产品内置锂电池（不可拆卸），《警告与提示》文件中针对电池可拆卸方案的相关描述不适用于本产品。
运输或航空携带本产品，请严格依据相关规定。
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插座适配器
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指示灯说明
小嗨兽 EZ 机身上包含用于提示设备状态及电量的 LED 指示灯，
他们的位置及定义如下所示：

LED 灯两颗常亮 开机
LED 灯全部熄灭
LED A 灯显示速度挡位

LED B 灯显示设备电量
状态

两颗 LED 灯红色慢闪烁
两颗 LED 灯红色快闪烁

闪烁频率 2 次 /S
闪烁频率 10 次 /S

低电量停止运行
故障提示

运行

运行
关机

LED A：高速挡 红色      低速挡 绿色
LED B：电量≥70% 绿色
70%＞电量≥30%  红色
30%＞电量≥0%  红色闪烁

表示LED灯在指示过程中有规律的闪烁
表示LED灯在指示过程中常亮 表示LED灯熄灭

Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B
Ａ B

两颗 LED 灯交替闪烁 连接电源，两颗 LED 灯交替闪烁 10S 后熄灭
适配器指示灯保持常亮

充电状态指示Ａ B

左启动按钮 右启动按钮

Led A Led B

物品清单 物品清單
同梱物リスト 구성품 목록
List of Items Liste der Artikel
Liste des projets Elenco delle voci
Lista de artículos Lista de materiais

×1 ×3

Led A Led B Led A Led B

インジケーターランプについて
Hagul EZ 本体には機体の状態とバッテリー残量を警告する為の LED イ
ンジケーターランプが搭載されています。詳細は以下の通りです。

２つの LED ランプが点灯する
すべての LED ランプが消灯する
LED A ランプは速度ギアの状態を示す

LED B ランプはバッテリー残量を示す

2 つの LED ランプが赤色でゆっく
り点滅する
2 つの LED ランプが赤色ですばやく
点滅する

電源が入る

2 回 / 秒の頻度で点滅する

10 回 / 秒の頻度で点滅する

低バッテリー残量に
よる停止警告

異常警告

運転中

運転中

電源が切れる
LED A：高速ギア 赤色      低速ギア 緑色

LED B：バッテリー残量≥70% 緑色
70%＞バッテリー残量≥30% 赤色
30%＞バッテリー残量≥0% 赤色点滅

LEDランプが規則的に点滅する
LEDランプが常時点灯している LEDランプが消灯している

Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ
Ａ Ｂ

Ａ Ｂ

Ａ B

Ａ B

2 つの LED ライトが交互に点滅する
電源を入れると、2 つの LED ライトが
交互に 10S 点滅してから消灯する
アダプターの表示灯が常に点灯する

充電状態表示Ａ B

Led A Led B
Led A Led B


